at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and each of the Grantees, are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. Those

Directors who are also Grantees have not participated in any discussion nor do they express any

view in relation to the grant of the Share Options to themselves.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

3. Use of proceeds

The full exercise of the Share Options would raise net proceeds in the amount of

approximately HK$292 million (based on a net price per Share of HK$0.40), which is intended

to be used for the general working capital of the Group.

4. Changes in shareholding structure

To the best of knowledge of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries and based

on publicly available information, the illustrative shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the exercise of Share Options is as follows:

Name of Shareholder

Existing Shareholding as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately after

the exercise of

the Share Options(Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approx.

percentages of

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approx.

percentages of

issued Shares

Directors

Dr Wu 0 0% 450,000,000 8.50%

Mr Eddie Woo 0 0% 115,000,000 2.17%

Mr Lo 2,500,000 0.05% 12,500,000 0.24%

Dr Chuang Henry

Yueheng 0 0% 75,000,000 1.42%

Employees

Mr Cheng Lien-Huang 0 0% 10,000,000 0.19%

Mr Hsieh Yung-Ming 0 0% 10,000,000 0.19%

Mr Shen Gi-Chou 0 0% 10,000,000 0.19%

Consultant

Mr William Eui Won Pak 0 0% 50,000,000 0.94%

Other Shareholders

Shareholders 4,564,278,952 99.95% 4,564,278,952 86.16%

Total issued Shares 4,566,778,952 100.00% 5,296,778,952 100.00%

Note 1: Based on the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. These numbers

relate to the total number of Shares that may be issued upon full exercise of the Share Options only

and do not include Shares that may be issued upon exercise of the share options issued pursuant to

the Share Option Scheme or the Conversion Shares that may be issued upon conversion of the

Convertible Bonds.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are (i) outstanding share options issued pursuant to the Share

Option Scheme which entitle the holders thereof to subscribe for 625,000 Shares at HK$0.40 per

[…]

Whilst the Directors sought and evaluated potential investments in the renewal energy

related industry, part of the proceeds from the placing that was completed on 28 January 2011

was invested in liquid listed securities held for short term trading in view of the negligible

interest which could have been earned had the funds been placed in bank deposits.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 53 –

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months before the Latest Practicable Date.

7. Effect on the shareholding structure

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Conversion Shares on the

shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon

conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that the Convertible Bonds are fully converted

at the Initial Conversion Price):

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE

PURPOSE ONLY

Existing Shareholding as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon full

exercise of the Convertible

Bonds
(Note 2)

No. of Shares

Approx. % of

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approx. % of

issued Shares

Mr Lo Yuen Wa Peter(Note 1) 2,500,000 0.05 2,500,000 0.03

Mr Peter Temple

Whitelam(Note 1) 1,250,000 0.03 1,250,000 0.02

Old Peak Limited 501,728,000 10.99 501,728,000 6.78

Kenson Investment Limited 500,000,000 10.95 500,000,000 6.75

Convertible Bondholders – – 2,838,000,000 38.33

Other Public Shareholders 3,561,300,952 77.98 3,561,300,952 48.09

Total 4,566,778,952 100.00 7,404,778,952 100.00

Note 1: Mr Lo Yuen Wa Peter and Mr Peter Temple Whitelam are Directors.

Note 2: Based on the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. These numbers

relate to the total number of Shares that may be issued upon full exercise of the Convertible Bonds

only and do not include Shares that may be issued upon exercise of the Share Options or upon

exercise of the share options issued pursuant to the Share Option Scheme.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are (i) outstanding share options issued pursuant to the Share

Option Scheme which entitle the holders thereof to subscribe for 625,000 Shares at HK$0.40 per

Share (subject to adjustment) and (ii) outstanding Convertible Bonds which entitle the holders

thereof to be issued up to 2,838,000,000 Conversion Shares at a conversion price of HK$0.50 per

Share (subject to adjustment).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 54 –

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE

PURPOSE ONLY

Existing Shareholding as at

the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon full exercise of the Convertible

Bonds
(Note 2)

and full exercise of the Share

Options
(Note 3)

No. of Shares

Approx. % of

issued Shares Types of Shares No. of Shares

Approx. % of

issued Shares

Mr Lo Yuen Wa

Peter(Note 1)

2,500,000 0.05 Issued Shares 2,500,000 0.03

Option Shares 10,000,000 0.12

Mr Peter Temple

Whitelam(Note 1) 1,250,000 0.03 Issued Shares 1,250,000 0.01

Old Peak Limited 501,728,000 10.99 Issued Shares 501,728,000 6.17

Kenson Investment Limited 500,000,000 10.95 Issued Shares 500,000,000 6.15

Convertible Bondholders – – Conversion Shares 2,838,000,000 34.89

Grantees (other than Mr Lo) – – Options Shares 720,000,000 8.85

Other Public Shareholders 3,561,300,952 77.98 3,561,300,952 43.78

Total 4,566,778,952 100.00 8,134,778,952 100.00

Note 1: Mr Lo Yuen Wa Peter and Mr Peter Temple Whitelam are Directors.

Note 2: Based on the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. These numbers

relate to the total number of Shares that may be issued upon full exercise of the Convertible Bonds

only and do not include Shares that may be issued upon exercise of the Share Options or upon

exercise of the share options issued pursuant to the Share Option Scheme.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are (i) outstanding share options issued pursuant to the Share

Option Scheme which entitle the holders thereof to subscribe for 625,000 Shares at HK$0.40 per

[…]

– 220 –

The Group as
at 30.9.2011

Pro forma adjustments
for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged
Group at the

completion
of the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (note 1) (note 2)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 456,678 456,678
Reserves 1,091,465 (6,000) 1,085,465

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 1,548,143 1,542,143

Non-controlling interests 1,156,937 (1,151,670) 5,267

Total Equity 2,705,080 1,547,410

Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes 1,053,411 1,053,411
Deferred tax liabilities 61,122 61,122
Consideration Bonds – 1,382,494 1,382,494
Bank borrowings 38,357 38,357

1,152,890 2,535,384

3,857,970 4,082,794

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 221 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged

Group for the year ended 31 March 2010 as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1

April 2009

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group at the

Completion

of the Initial

Acquisition

for the year

ended

31.3.2010

Pro forma adjustments

for the Acquisition

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group at the

completion

of the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 3) (note 4)

Turnover 241,871 241,871

Cost of Sales (104,084) (104,084)

Gross Profit 137,787 137,787

Other Income 4,319 4,319

Net unrealized holding gain on

financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss 18,087 18,087

Impairment loss on assets held for

sale (48,742) (48,742)

Selling and distribution costs (7,737) (7,737)

Administrative expenses (79,518) (79,518)

Reversal of impairment allowance

for loans and interest receivable 80,000 80,000

Gain on fair value changes on

investment properties 1,711 1,711

Other expenses (48,296) (6,000) (54,296)

Finance costs (231,619) (214,287) (445,906)

Loss before taxation (174,008) (394,295)

Income tax expense 36,448 36,448

Loss and total comprehensive

expense for the year (137,560) (357,847)

Total comprehensive expense

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (127,975) (6,000) (9,804) (214,287) (358,066)

Non-controlling interests (9,585) 9,804 219

(137,560) (357,847)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 222 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group for

the year ended 31 March 2010 as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 April 2009

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged
Group at the

Completion
of the Initial

Acquisition
for the year

ended
31.3.2010

Pro forma adjustments
for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged
Group at the

completion
of the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (174,008) (6,000) (214,287) (394,295)

Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (118) (118)
Interest income from loan

receivables (3,417) (3,417)
Dividend income from listed

investments (1,363) (1,363)
Amortization of intangible asset 2,054 2,054
Interest expenses 231,619 214,287 445,906
Reversal of impairment loss for

loans and interest receivables (80,000) (80,000)
Impairment loss on assets held for

sales 48,742 48,742
Release of prepaid lease payments 665 665
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 10,820 10,820
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 33 33
Net unrealized holding gain on

financial assets designated as at
fair value through profit or loss (18,087) (18,087)

Equity-settled share-based
payment 12,199 12,199

Gain on fair value changes on
investment properties (1,711) (1,711)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 27,428 21,428